

 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1995


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 17TH DECEMBER, 2025/ AGRAHAYANA 26, 1947

(SAKA)


FLOOD RELIEF AND DAMAGE ASSESSMENT IN J&K


1995     SHRI SAJJAD AHMAD KICHLOO:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of damage assessed, total amount of central assistance released so far in 2025 floods for relief, compensation and restoration in UT of J&K, giving separate figures of SDRF, NDRF and any ad-hoc central allocation with dates on which these amounts were released; and


(b) financial assistance sanctioned or distributed to number of affected families, farmers and small business units, district-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)


(a): This Ministry does not centrally maintain the data regarding loss of life and property caused due to any calamity. However, as per information received from Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir, 199 human lives and 11693 livestock are lost and 8404 houses and 77915 hectare crop area damaged as on 10.12.2025 due to floods/heavy rains during 2025.


In wake of notified disasters, the financial assistance to states is provided from State Disaster Response Fund (SDRF) and National Disaster Response Fund (NDRF), whereas, in case of Union Territories, the relief is provided from Union Territory Disaster Response Fund (UTDRF).
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 An amount of Rs. 2499.00 crore has been stated to be available as opening balance as on 1st April 2025 by the Union Territory of Jammu &

Kashmir for management of relief for notified natural disasters including flood, landslides in the affected areas during 2025-26. Further, during the year 2025-26, an amount of Rs. 279.00 crore has been allocated to Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir with respect to Disaster Response Fund (DRF) under Demand 58, out of which, an amount of Rs. 209.25 crore has been released on 29.08.2025.


In the instant case of flood/landslide in Jammu and Kashmir, an Inter-Ministerial Central Team (IMCT) was constituted on 27th August, 2025, without receipt of memorandum from the Union Territory of Jammu &

Kashmir. The IMCT visited the affected areas for on-the-spot assessment of damages from 3rd-8th September 2025. Based on the report received from the IMCT, further action is taken, as per the established procedure.


Further, as per information received from Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir, an amount of Rs. 140.50 lakh was directly transferred online in respect of 63 deaths and 29 injured persons affected due to cloudburst incident occurred in Kishtwar district on 14.08.2025, under the Prime Minister’s National Relief Fund (PMNRF).
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(b): As per information received from the Union Territory of Jammu &

Kashmir, the district wise details of the relief assistance provided to the flood affected families, farmers etc. are enclosed at Annexure.

*****
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Annexure

Details of Financial Assistance disbursed to the flood affected families/farmers during 2025 (as on 30.11.2025) (Rs. In lac)

S
.N

District

Loss of Life (Calamity Wise)
Fully Houses

Damaged
Severly Houses

Damaged

Partially
Damaged(Kachha

and Pacca Houses)

Damage
Huts/Cattle Sheds

Loss of Livestock
Utensils/Clothes/Tin

Sheds

For Crop
Loss
(Amount)

Total

No. of
Deaths

Amount
No. of

Injuries
Amount

Total
No.

Amount
Total
No.

Amount Total No. Amount No. Amount
No. of
Deaths

Amount Total No . Amount

1
Jammu 8 24 0 0 138 163.2 276 322.8 1704 83.89 196 7.55 29 10.52 522 26.1 169.1 807.16

2
Samba 0 0 0 0 14 18.2 58 72.1 665 34.67 270 13.3 0 0 110 5.5 22.94 166.71

3
Kathua 10 40 13 1.3 242 314.6 218 283.4 1601 73.71 469 16.37 166 62.25 187 8.98 2.5 803.11

4
Reasi 48 168 32 1.51 82 98.8 167 215.6 639 27.58 363 10.89 27 9.97 0 0 0 532.35

5
Udhampur 3 12 5 0.27 2268 2948.4 156 202.8 4423 176.92 1273 38.19 14 7.6 0 0 0 3386.18

6
Doda 6 24 0 0 118 136.5 384 438.1 866 32.02 166 4.68 85 22.74 0 0 0 658.04

7
Kishtwar 66 252 127 9.65 71 92.3 142 184.6 359 18.86 210 6.3 587 45.24 213 10.65 5.07 624.67

8
Ramban 5 20 1 0 16 20.8 101 131.3 644 28.04 148 4.44 375 12.07 0 0 0 216.65

9
Rajouri 4 16 0 0 260 336.4 223 285.9 521 22.91 371 11.23 136 15.51 1 0.02 0 687.97

10
Poonch 1 4 0 0 95 123.5 93 120.9 200 9.7 65 1.95 44 4.09 2 0.1 0 264.24

Total Jammu Division 151 560 178 12.73 3304 4252.7 1818 2257.5 11622 508.3 3531 114.9 1463 189.99 1035 51.35 199.61 8147.08

1
Anantnag 1 4 0 0 8 9.6 18 23.4 82 5.33 0 0 38 1.52 10 0.3 59.9486 104.10

2
Kulgam 0 0 0 0 2 2.4 4 4.8 164 10.66 14 0.42 0 0 0 0 107.79 126.07

3
Pulwama 0 0 0 0 1 1.2 0 0 288 18.72 49 1.58 0 0 0 0 98.67 120.17

4
Shopian 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12.78 12.78

5
Srinagar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 104 3.38 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 3.38

6
Ganderbal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0.715 5 0.15 15 5.625 0 0 0 6.49

7
Budgam 0 0 0 0 1 1.2 22 26.4 299 19.435 2 0.06 0 0 0 0 305.9493 353.04

8
Baramulla 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

9
Bandipora 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.4075 0.41

10
Kupwara 0 0 1 0.054 0 0 0 0 1 0.065 1 0.03 1 0.32 0 0 0 0.47

Total Kashmir  Division 1 4 1 0.054 12 14.4 44 54.6 949 58.305 71 2.24 54 7.465 10 0.3 585.5454 726.91

Total UT of J&K
152 564 179 12.784 3316 4267.1 1862 2312.1 12571 566.605 3602 117.14 1517 197.455 1045 51.65 785.1554 8873.99


*****

